

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CASE NO. 4:21-cv-00220-RH-MAF

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Act Is Preempted by Section 230.	3
A. Section 230(c)(1) Does Not Shield Social Media Platforms from Liability for Unlawfully Removing Content, and Most of the Act Survives Even Under Plaintiffs’ More Sweeping Interpretation of Section 230(c)(1).	5
B. None of the Act’s Provisions Are Facially Preempted by Section 230(c)(2)(A). ...	8
C. The Court Should Construe Section 230 Narrowly to Avoid the Serious First Amendment Problems that Would Be Presented if Federal Law Preempted the Act	11
II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Act Violates the First Amendment.....	14
A. The Act Does Not Interfere with First Amendment Rights by Requiring Social Media Platforms to Host Certain Speech.....	14
1. There Is No Risk that Listeners Will Confuse Users’ Speech for that of the Social Media Platforms.....	15
2. Social Media Platforms Remain Able to Speak and Dissociate Themselves from User Speech.....	17
3. Social Media Platforms Generally Do Not Curate Content to Contribute to a Common Theme.....	21
B. The Act Permissibly Treats Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers.....	23
C. If Any First Amendment Scrutiny Applies, Then at Most it Should Be Intermediate Scrutiny	29
D. The Act Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny.	34
1. The Act Furthers Substantial Governmental Interests.....	34

2. The Governmental Interests the Act Furthers Are Unrelated to the
Suppression of Free Expression.....42

3. The Act Does Not Burden Substantially More Speech than Is
Necessary to Further Florida’s Legitimate
Governmental Interests.....43

E. The Challenged Provisions of the Act Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....46

III. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Are Not Satisfied.....50

CONCLUSION.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	13, 14
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 287 U.S. 288 (1936)	3
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	52
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 146 P.3d 510 (Cal. 2006)	6
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	2, 24, 25, 28, 33
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	35
<i>CIR v. Fink</i> , 483 U.S. 89 (1987)	48
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	10
<i>Crellin Techs., Inc. v. Equipmentlease Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	28
<i>e-ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	46
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	47
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 33
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 401 B.R. 431 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2009).....	48
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	12
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	48
<i>Mainstream Loudoun v. Bd. of Trs. of Loudoun Cnty. Libr.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 783 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	10
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301, 1303 (2012).....	51
<i>Med. Transp. Mgmt. Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 506 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2007)	48

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	19, 32
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	35
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	21
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	27
<i>Parks v. Alta Cal. Tel. Co.</i> , 13 Cal. 422 (1859).....	25, 26
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	2, 14, 18, 21
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Railroad Comm’n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	45
<i>Railway Employees’ Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	13
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	29
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 31, 32
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	24
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	3, 50
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	12
<i>Smith v. Trusted Universal Standards in Elec. Transactions, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1799456 (D.N.J. May 4, 2020)	9
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (“Turner”)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	26, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 42, 44
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC (“Turner IP”)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	34, 36, 44
<i>United States v. Caniff</i> , 955 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2020)	49
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	46, 47
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	21, 46
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	19
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	46

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	19
<i>Young v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 903 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1990).....	34, 42
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	20
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	6, 7, 8

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. I	13
47 U.S.C.	
§ 230(b)(q)	5
§ 230(c)(1)	5, 6, 7
§ 230(c)(2)(A).....	6, 8, 10, 12
§ 230(e)(3)	3
§ 230(f)(3).....	7
FLA. STAT. § 501.204.....	35
2021 FLA. SESS. LAW SERV. 2021-32 (“SB 7072”)	
§ 1(3).....	35
§ 1(4).....	35
§ 1(5).....	24, 35
§ 1(6).....	24, 35
§ 1(7).....	9
§ 1(8).....	9
§ 1(9).....	36
§ 1(10).....	35
§ 2(2).....	41, 45
§ 2(4).....	7
§ 4(1)(c)	45
§ 4(1)(e)	49
§ 4(1)(g)	46
§ 4(2)(a)	7, 40
§ 4(2)(b)	40, 44, 45, 47
§ 4(2)(c)	40
§ 4(2)(d)–(g).....	40
§ 4(2)(d)(1).....	41
§ 4(2)(e)	40
§ 4(2)(f).....	40
§ 4(3).....	40, 41, 45
§ 4(2)(f)(2)	48
§ 4(2)(h)	41, 45
§ 4(2)(j)	41, 45
§ 4(6)(d)	10
§ 6.....	46, 52

Legislative Authorities

Senate Committee on Governmental Oversight and Accountability Meeting, FLA. SENATE (Apr. 6, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3wJhjte>43

Senate Committee on Appropriations Meeting, FLA. SENATE (Apr. 19, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3vG24jm>.....30, 43

Other Authorities

5/24/21 Signing of SB 7072 – Social Media Platforms, at 18:03–09, THE FLA. CHANNEL (May 24, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3q7uWzY>43

Adam Candeub, *Bargaining for Free Speech: Common Carriage, Network Neutrality, and Section 230*, 22 YALE J. L. & TECH. 391 (2020)26, 28

Consistent, OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ONLINE (June 2021).....48

Liable, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....10

Michael W. McConnell, *Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions*, 81 VA. L. REV. 947 (1995)25, 28

Eugene Volokh, *Might Federal Preemption of Speech-Protective State Laws Violate the First Amendment?*, REASON (Jan. 23, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2TKfPQO>13

Eugene Volokh, *The Law of Compelled Speech*, 97 TEX. L. REV. 355 (2018).....22, 23

Tim Wu, *Machine Speech*, 161 U. PA. L. REV. 1495 (2013).....18, 23

Benjamin C. Zipursky, *Online Defamation, Legal Concepts, and the Good Samaritan*, 51 VAL. U.L. REV. 1, 35–39 (2016).....4, 25
